RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Board of Supervisors
12/19/2014, 20140052303
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
Board of Supervisors

330 Fair Lane
Placerville, CA 95667

Nt vt Nt gt Nl Nt Nt Nt Nl Nyl \emgn?

***************************************************************************************************

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR
RECORDER’S USE

TITLE (S)

Amendment to Development Agreement by and between
County of El Dorado and Village/El Dorado Partners, L.P.,
A California Limited Partnership Relative to the Development
Known as El Dorado Village Shopping Center




AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF EL. DORADO AND
VILLAGE/EL DORADO PARTNERS, L.P., A CALIFORNIA
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP RELATIVE TO
THE DEVELOPMENT KNOWN AS
EL DORADO VILLAGESSHOPPING CENTER

THIS AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”)
is entered into as of October 22, 2014 by and amongst the COUNTY OF EL DORADO, a
political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter referred to as “County”),
SAFEWAY INC., a Delaware Corporation (“Safeway”) and DS PLACERVILLE, LLC,
a California limited liability company, and DONAHUE SCHRIBER ASSET
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (collectively “Donahue
Schriber”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Cecilia D. Headington Revocable Trust, dated April 1, 1993, Village/El
Dorado Partners, L.P., a California limited partnership, and Jericho/Village Partners, a
California general partnership (collectively therein the “Original Developer”) and County
entered into that certain agreement entitled Development Agreement By and Between the
County of El Dorado and Village/El Dorado Partners, L.P, a California Limited
Partnership Relative to the Development Known as El Dorado Villages Shopping Center
dated December 15, 1998 (“Development Agreement”) recorded on November 29, 2000 as
Doc-2000-0060835-00 in the Official Records of Eldorado County, California, for the
development of what was then approximately 15.838 acres in Placerville, El Dorado
County, California, more particularly described therein and referred to as the “Property”,
which Development Agreement is incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof;

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement is in full force and effect;

WHEREAS, Village/El Dorado Partners, L.P. a California Limited Partnership and
Jericho/Village Partners, a California general partnership (therein collectively the
“Assignor”) and Safeway entered into an agreement entitled “Assignment and Assumption
of Developer’s Rights Under Development Agreement and Agreement” dated May 18,
2001, and recorded on May 18, 2001 as Doc-2001-0029316-00 in the Official Records of
El Dorado County, pursuant to which Assignor assigned its interest as Developer under the

Development Agreement to Safeway;

WHEREAS, by Grant Deed dated May 7, 2001 recorded on May 18, 2001 as Doc-2001-
0029314-00 in the Official Records of El Dorado County and by Grant Deed dated May 7,
2001 recorded on May 18, 2001 as Doc-2001-0029315-00 in the Official Records of El
Dorado County, fee title to the Property was transferred to Safeway;

Amendment to Development Agreement
Page 1 of 6

/o



WHEREAS, most of the Property was subsequently subdivided into Parcels 1 through 10
per that Parcel Map Entitled “El Dorado Village” filed for record on July 30, 2003 in Book
48 of Parcel Maps, at page 75, El Dorado County Records;

WHEREAS, by Grant Deed dated August 11, 2003, recorded on August 11, 2003 as Doc-
2003-0081827-00 in the Official Records of El Dorado County fee title to Parcels 2
through 10 of Parcel Map Entitled “El Dorado Village” filed for record on J uly 30, 2003 in
Book 48 of Parcel Maps, at page 75, El Dorado County Records, By Certificate of
Correction Recorded August 8, 2003 as Document #03-81508 (collectively the “DS
Property”) was transferred to Donahue Schriber;

WHEREAS, Safeway and Donahue Schriber entered into an agreement entitled
“Assignment and Assumption of Developer’s Rights Under Development Agreement and
Agreement” dated August 11, 2003, and recorded on August 11, 2003 as Doc-2003-
008183100 in the Official Records of El Dorado County, pursuant to which Safeway
assigned its interest as Developer under the Development Agreement to Donahue Schriber
only as to the DS Property;

WHEREAS, Safeway is the fee owner of Parcel 1 of that Parcel Map Entitled “El Dorado
Village” filed for record on July 30, 2003 in Book 48 of Parcel Maps, at page 75, El
Dorado County Records, and has retained the Developer rights under the Development
Agreement as to such Parcel 1;

WHEREAS, by Grant Deed executed December 14, 2004 and recorded on June 21, 2005
as Doc-2005-0050318-00 in the Official Records of El Dorado County, Donahue Schriber
transferred some property to Safeway to affect a Boundary Line Adjustment between the
lands of the parties thereto as set forth therein;

WHEREAS, by Grant Deed dated December 1, 2005, recorded on December 7, 2005 as
Doc-2005-0101616-00 in the Official Records of El Dorado County, Safeway transferred
to County that portion of Assessor’s Parcel Number 327-130-61-100 described in Exhibit
A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Right-of-way Portion”) in fee for the
purpose of construction of the U.S. Highway 50/Missouri Flat Road Interchange Project;

WHEREAS, County is in the process of relinquishing the right-of-way acquired for the
U.S. Highway 50/Missouri Flat Road Interchange Project to the State of California
Department of Transportation in accordance with County’s Cooperative Agreement dated
January 8, 2002 and as part of that relinquishment is required to clear certain title
exceptions on the right-of-way relinquished prior to the State of California accepting the
relinquishment;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the recitals, terms and
conditions herein, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby agree and amend the terms of the Development
Agreement as follows:

Amendment to Development Agreement
Page 2 of 6



1. Safeway, Donahue Schriber, and County hereby mutually agree that, for the express
purpose of allowing County to relinquish the Right-of-way Portion to the State of
California Department of Transportation free and clear of title exceptions resulting
from the Development Agreement, that the terms and conditions of the
Development Agreement shall not apply to the Right-of-way Portion, subject to and
conditioned upon the following: (i) that this Amendment applies only to the Right-
of-way Portion of Assessor’s Parcel Number 327-130-61-100 purchased by the
County; and (ii) that all other terms, conditions and obligations of the parties under
the Development Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

2. Notices to County shall be addressed as follows:

County of El Dorado

Community Development Agency
Transportation Division

2850 Fairlane Court

Placerville, CA 95667

Attn.: Andrew S. Gaber, P.E.
Deputy Director
Development/ROW/Environmental

or to such other location as County directs.
3. Notices to Safeway shall be addressed as follows:

Safeway Inc.,

5918 Stoneridge Mall Rd

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Attn.: Nor Cal Division Real Estate Dept.
Title: Manager

With a copy to:

Safeway Inc.,

5918 Stoneridge Mall Rd

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Attn.: Real Estate Law
Title: Manager

or to such other location as Safeway directs.

Amendment to Development Agreement
Page 3 of 6




4. Notices to Donahue Schriber shall be addressed as follows:

Donahue Schriber Realty Group LP
200 E. Baker Street, Suite 100
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Attn.: Asset Management

or to such other location as Donahue Schriber directs.

5. Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that certain Development
Agreement attached hereto, and as amended, shall remain unchanged and in full
force and effect.

Requesting Division and Contract Administrator Concurrence:

By: ﬁ B ﬂ?ju Dated: [t/ 19/ 2014

Andrew S. Gaber, P.E.

Deputy Director
Development/ROW/Environmental
Community Development Agency

Requesting Department Concurrence:

By: %’k /l/(' W Dated: //'//ff//F

Steven M. Pedretti, Director
Community Development Agency

Amendment to Development Agreement
Page 4 of 6




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the dates
indicated below, the latest of which shall be deemed to be the effective date of this Amendment.

COUNTY OF ELDORADO

o Moz

%{Bmarﬁ Fial.%?rwsors

“County”

Attest:
James S. Mitrisin
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

g M/

“County”

C

SAFEWAY INC.

SAFEWAY INC.,
a Delaware corporation

By: /Y/L,

Naﬁ(ff ca ) - éoq;
Title: Assistant Vice President 7

By:

Ngesivieve Dougherty

Title: Assistant Secretary
Form Approved _@

“Safeway”

Dated: ,é?/ /b “///

Dated: /ﬂ*/ b-/ '7[

Dated: O J. 33; DG Y

Dated: (¢ _§. 9',), Mo J ¥

Amendment to Development Agreement
PageSof 6




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose names(s) {$/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/fi€x/their
authorized capacity(@es), and that by his/liep/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my had and official seal

Signatureﬂéﬁ[/glzﬁﬁmw LIOTALY JUBLIC

Amendmert
Development Agreemenst
be&wfepm y. y T Porm do

\jé-&wy.-lfvﬂ_. s Plarcerdille, L0
Cirsel BQN@/WE . ahry be— /}35;—}—
Mo nogem ey C’«MP . !

MITCHELL THOMAS APPLEGARTH
% Commission # 1985884

Notary Public - California ,5,

Kwﬂ‘?j El Dorado County
1 M! Comm. Expires Jul 22, 2016 ‘

(Seal)

County of El Dorado
On_jzlily before me, Mitchell Thomas Applegarth, Notary ]
Personally appeared Norma Santiago

Public




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA )

On October 22, 2014, before me, Joanne Sanchez Hoegsberg, Notary Public, personally appeared
Steven J. Gouig and Genevieve Dougherty who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacities, and that by their
signatures on the instrument, the persons, or the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted,
executed the instrument.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Q_ DRAIANO /%0\ WCL\O ?74:(’0)‘@\

(Signature

(Seal)

JOANNE SANCHEZ HOEGSBERG
Commission # 2046733
Notary Public - California
Alameda County




DS PLACERVILLE, LLC, a California limited liability company, and DONAHUE
SCHRIBER ASSET MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

EACH BY: DONAHUE SCHRIBER REALTY GROUP, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership, Manager

By: Donahue Schriber Realty Group, Inc.

a Maryland co ratiﬂartner

By: ) Dated: [¢]3¢] "
Name: y L /

Title:

By: ')/)/)mj.) L WM/U«H Dated: m\sil 14
Name: ! Mark L. Whitfeld a
Title: Exccutive Vice President

“Donahue Schriber”

Notary Acknowledgment Attached

Amendment to Development Agreement
Page 6 of 6




CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

L AT AT S, AL AN BT TH LT T

State of California

County of ORANGE

~—

On OCTOBER 30, 2014

Date

personally appeared

Bl B O & & & 2 2 o o o

before me, LEONY I. ROBINSON - NOTARY PUBLIC,
Here Insert Name and Title of Officer
SCOTT LAWRENCE
Name(s) of Signer(s)

LEONY I. ROBINSON
Commission # 1993710
Notary Public - California

= 7 Orange County
; My Comm. Expires Nov 8, 2016 E

Place Notary Seal Above

L YNNwprps,

OPTIONAL

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person{s} whose name(s) islare
subscribped to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/herftheir authorized capacity(ies); and
that by his/hertheir signature(s) on the instrument
the person{s); or the entity upon behalf of which the

" person{s} acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Caonsd_R: A nso

Signature of Notary Public

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Amend. to Dev. Agr. By and Between County of El Dorado & Village/El

Dorado Partners, L.P., a California Limited Partnership Relative to the Dev. Known as El Dorado Village

Document Date: October 22, 2014

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:

Number of Pages:

O Individual
[ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner - O Limited O General

Signer's Name:
O Individual

O Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Partner - O Limited O General

O Attorney in Fact
O Trustee

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

O Guardian or Conservator
O Other:
Signer Is Representing:

EI ?ttortney in Fact RIGHT THUNBEHINT
rustee

[0 Guardian or Conservator

O Other:

Signer Is Representing:




CALIFO

State of California )

)
County of ORANGE )
On OCTOBER 31, 2014 before me,

Date

personally appeared

RNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SSRGS o L T T i N T e o S ST Lo A Ve

LEONY I. ROBINSON - NOTARY PUBLIC,

Here Insert Name and Title of Officer

MARK L. WHITFIELD

Name(s) of Signer(s)

LEONY i. ROBINSON
Commission # 1993710
Notary Public - California
Orange Gounty

] ok M¥ Comm. Expires Nov 8, 2016 ‘

z
z
=

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person{s} whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/shelthey executed the
same in his/hertheir authorized capacity(ies); and
that by his/her/their signature{s) on the instrument
the person(s}; or the entity upon behalf of which the
person{s} acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

LX) @Jshm

() Signature of Notary Public

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Amend. to Dev. Agr. By and Between County of El Dorado & Village/El

Dorado Partners, L.P., a California Limited Partnership Relative to the Dev. Known as EI Dorado Village

Document Date: October 22, 2014

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Number of Pages:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:
O Individual

O Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Partner - O Limited O General

Signer's Name:
O Individual

O Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Partner - O Limited O General

El ?ttosrtr;ey in Fact RIGRT THUMBEART B /_F:tosrtr;ey in Fact RIGHT THUMEPRINT
rustee ustee

0 Guardian or Conservator O Guardian or Conservator

O Other: [ Other:

Signer Is Representing:

Signer Is Representing:

R A T L AN A YL o o W 2 VLA




12/19/2014 Edcgov.us Mail - Updated County Ordinance Code Available Online

Kathryn Tyler <kathryn.tyler@edcgov.us>

Updated County Ordinance Code Available Online

1 message

Thu, Dec 18, 2014 at 3:59 PM

Jim Mitrisin - El Dorado County <jim.mitrisin@edcgov.us>
To: AD-Department-Heads-m <ad-department-heads-m@edcgov.us>

Cc: Paula Frantz <paula.frantz@edcgov.us>, Michael Ciccozzi <michael.ciccozzi@edcgov.us>, Terri Knowlton
<terri.knowlton@edcgov.us>, Sue Hennike <sue.hennike@edcgov.us>, Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@edcgov.us>,
Kathryn Tyler <kathryn.tyler@edcgov.us>, Marcie E MacFarland <marcie.macfarland@edcgov.us>

Department Heads,
Please forward this to appropriate staff in your department.

As you know, the county recently completed the first phase of an ordinance recodification
project, primarily as a result of a change from Sterling Codifiers to Municipal Code Consultants
(Municode). The updated code is now available online (linked below) and represents all
codified ordinances through Ordinance number 5001.

As you know, the updated code is split into two sections, Part A - General Code of Ordinances
and Part B - Land Development Code.

Select Part B of the online code to find dynamic reference tables that will assist you in
determining former code section numbers as well as many ordinance numbers and the sections
they created.

View El Dorado County Ordinance Code

The first supplement will include any codified ordinances since 10/22/13. Outstanding ordinances
are 5006, 5007, 5008, 5011 and 5012 will be incorporated at that time. Should reference to
these ordinances be required in the interim, please refer to the Board of Supervisors agendas
and minutes webpage.

Go to the BOS agendas webpage, click the Search Agenda Items tab and type the ordinance
number in the search field and select 2014 as the year. An Executed Ordinance is
attached to each agenda item and is found by following the corresponding File# link
located on the left of the screen.

Please take some time to familiarize yourself with the new online code. Try using the search
tools! Tip: Search specific text or section numbers by entering your search terms in quotations.
Example: 5.50.010 has 3054 results, but "5.50.010" has just 3 results!

Contact me directly if you have any questions.

Thank you and happy holidays.
Jim Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of El Dorado

Ph. 530.621.5390 Main

Ph. 530.621.5592 Direct

Email jim.mitrisin@edcgov.us

NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information, and

httns*/Imail annale com/mailhi0/21i=2Rik=124RA274ah&viiew=ntR coarrh=inhav &th=14aEfARAAIA0RAhNL.ciml = 1 AARFAQAADAQhARN 11



12/19/2014 Edcgov.us Mail - Updated County Ordinance Code Available Online

are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.

Any retransmission, dissemination or other use of the information by persons other than the
intended recipient or entity is prohibited.

If you receive this e-mail in error please contact the sender by return e-mail and delete the
material from your system.
Thank you.

httns*/Imail aonale com/mailhil0I21i=2Rik=1248A97AahRvicw=ntR caarrh=inhav 2th=14a&fARAADA0hahNL.ciml = 4 A AREHQAADAQRARN

Lelio}



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of )

On before me,

(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)




